

Nos. 18-447 and 18-612

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITIONER

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION AND CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
*Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DANIEL TENNY
SUSHMA SONI
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Discussion:	
A. Alabama’s water-carrier contentions do not warrant review	10
1. Alabama provides insufficient justifications for taxing rail-carrier diesel while exempting from tax the same diesel when used by water carriers	11
2. Alabama’s certiorari petition should be denied ...	18
B. CSX’s cross-petition should be denied even if this Court grants Alabama’s petition.....	19
1. Section 11501(b)(4) does not restrict a State’s ability to decide how to spend state revenue.....	19
2. Even if the Court grants Alabama’s certiorari petition, the conditional cross-petition should be denied	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama Dep’t of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Bair</i> , 338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1071 (1984).....	21, 22
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tennessee Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 800 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2015).....	18, 21
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987).....	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue:</i>	
350 Fed. Appx. 318 (11th Cir. 2009)	5, 6
562 U.S. 277 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
892 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (N.D. Ala. 2012).....	4, 6, 7
720 F.3d 863 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7
797 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Georgia State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007)	
	2, 3
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	
	16
<i>Helson v. Kentucky</i> , 279 U.S. 245 (1929)	
	16
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Tennessee Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 748 Fed. Appx. 26 (6th Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 18-866 (filed Jan. 2, 2019).....	
	21
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 550 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2008)	
	6
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	
	16
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Minnesota Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 507 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2007).....	
	19
Constitutions, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	16, 20
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 24.....	16
Act of Mar. 2, 1819, ch. 47, § 6, 3 Stat. 492.....	16
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 4041(a)(1)(A)	3, 13
§ 4041(a)(1)(C)(i).....	13
§ 4041(a)(1)(C)(ii).....	13
§ 4041(a)(1)(C)(ii)(III).....	4
§ 4041(d)(3).....	13

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 4042(a) (2012 & Supp. V 2017).....	13
§ 4042(b)(2) (2012 & Supp. V 2017).....	13
§ 4081(a)(2)(A)	3
§ 4081(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	13
§ 4081(a)(2)(B)	13
§ 4082(a)(1)-(2)	3
§ 4082(b)(2).....	3
§ 9503(a)	3
§ 9503(b)(1)(A) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	3
§ 9503(b)(1)(D) (2012 & Supp. V 2017).....	3
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act	
of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31	2
§ 101(a), 90 Stat. 33 (45 U.S.C. 801(a))	2
§ 306, 90 Stat. 54.....	2, 17
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 1341.....	
45 U.S.C. 801(a)	2, 13
45 U.S.C. 801(b)(2).....	13
49 U.S.C. 11501	2
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)	2, 3, 20
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(1).....	17
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(1)-(3).....	3
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 11501(c).....	2
Ala. Code:	
§ 11-3-11(a)(2) (2008)	5
§ 11-3-11.2 (2008)	5
§ 11-51-200 (2008)	5
§ 40-17-325(a)(2) (Supp. 2018)	4
§ 40-17-325(b) (Supp. 2018)	5
§ 40-17-329(a)(3) (Supp. 2018)	5
§ 40-23-2(1) (Supp. 2018).....	4

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 40-23-4(a)(10) (Supp. 2018)	4
§ 40-23-61(a) (2011)	4
§ 40-23-62(1) (Supp. 2018).....	4
§ 40-23-62(3) (Supp. 2018).....	4
26 C.F.R. 48.4082-1.....	4
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 725, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	17
